
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-5008

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STOP THIS INSANITY, INC., et al.,
Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Anthony Herman
General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Steve Hajjar
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

May 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
A. Separate Segregated Funds.....	3
B. Regulation of SSFs and Nonconnected PACs	6
C. “Super PACs,” “Non-Contribution Accounts,” and Disclosure	9
II. Factual Background and Procedural History.....	13
A. The Parties	13
B. The Advisory Opinion Request.....	15
C. District Court Proceedings	17
D. District Court Opinion.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23

ARGUMENT	24
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE THE GOVERNMENT TO PERMIT THE MECHANISM APPELLANTS SEEK TO USE TO FINANCE INDEPENDENT CAMPAIGN ADVOCACY	24
A. Appellants Have No Constitutional Right to Repurpose STI Fund in a Manner that Fundamentally Contravenes the Role SSFs Actually Play in FECA’s Regulatory Scheme	26
B. The Challenged Statutory Provisions Impose No Burden on STI’s Ability to Engage in Unlimited Independent Political Advocacy	29
C. The Challenged Provisions Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny.....	33
II. THE CHALLENGED STATUTORY PROVISIONS FURTHER THE IMPORTANT GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST OF DISCLOSING THE FUNDING OF CAMPAIGN SPEECH	38
A. Appellants’ Proposed Relief Would Enable Corporations to Conceal Campaign-Related Spending	40
B. There Is No Legal Basis for Permitting STI to Evade FECA’s Disclosure Provisions.....	45
III. FECA’s SOLICITATION RESTRICTIONS FOR SSFs FURTHER THE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST OF PREVENTING CORPORATIONS FROM COERCING THEIR EMPLOYEES AND OTHERS INTO MAKING UNLIMITED POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS	50
IV. APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS MOOT	56

A. The District Court Correctly Held that Appellants Suffered
No Cognizable Harm During the Pendency of This Case ... 58

B. The District Court Correctly Held that the Balance of
Equities and the Public Interest Weighed Against
Enjoining Enforcement of FECA’s Disclosure and
Anti-Coercion Provisions 60

CONCLUSION 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	48
<i>Am. For Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28
<i>American Postal Workers v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 764 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	57
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 483 U.S. 1304 (1987)	61
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10, 28, 30, 31, 34, 38, 44, 55
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	12, 16
<i>Carter v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 503 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)	60
<i>Christian Civic League of Me., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006)	61, 62
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3, 4, 5, 9, 21, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39, 43, 46, 47

*Cases and Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	59
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	30
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	39
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	58
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 47, 48, 49
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2000)	3, 34, 38
* <i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	4-5, 6, 9, 28, 47
<i>Hankins v. Temple Univ. Health Sciences Ctr.</i> , 829 F.2d 437 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	57
<i>Haw. Gov’t Emp. Ass’n v. Martoche</i> , 915 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Hicks v. Bush</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005).....	59
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	48
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>NTEU v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	58
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012).....	44
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972).....	28, 51-52

<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)	61
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	34
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), vacated on other grounds, 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010)	62
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010)	34, 35, 38
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U. S. 477 (1989).....	48-49
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946)	28
* <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	10, 16, 33, 39, 44, 47
<i>Stop This Insanity, Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 2012 WL 5383581 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2012)	20
<i>Survival Education Fund v. FEC</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31, 40
<i>Tenacre Foundation v. INS</i> , 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	60
<i>Terry v. Leblanc</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 514 (5th Cir. 2012).....	57
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 1335 S. Ct. 1459 (2013).....	49
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer’s Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	61
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	37-38
<i>Wagner v. Taylor</i> , 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	58

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 58

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 61

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155,
116 Stat. 81 (2002) 34

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57..... 1, 13

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... 44

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B)..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 431(7) 27

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(vi) 7

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(v) 7

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) 3

2 U.S.C. § 434(a) 6

2 U.S.C. § 434(b) 4, 6, 7

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(5)..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(4)..... 41

2 U.S.C. §434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 437c(c)..... 17

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)..... 13

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7)..... 13, 17

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	13
2 U.S.C. § 437f	13
2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....	13
2 U.S.C. § 438(d)	13
2 U.S.C. § 441a	34
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	6, 17, 18, 51
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)	18
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	13
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	3, 4, 56
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	3,4
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)	2, 4, 7, 11-12, 26
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(A).....	55
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(B)	8, 54
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(C)	8, 54
*2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4).....	4, 17
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i)	8, 9, 16, 18, 27, 54
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(B)	8, 15, 16, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54
2 U.S.C. § 441c	13
2 U.S.C. § 441e	13
2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)	35

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
11 C.F.R. § 114.1(j)	8
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(b)	7, 12, 40
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(e)(1).....	7, 40
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(e)(3).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(f)	4, 6, 51
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(g)	4
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(g)(1).....	8, 9
11 C.F.R. § 114.6	8

Miscellaneous

122 Cong. Rec. S3700 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 1976) (statement of Sen. Bumpers).....	8, 51
122 Cong. Rec. H2612 (daily ed. Mar. 31, 1976) (statement of Rep. Thompson)	7, 51
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-09, http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/AO 2010-09 .pdf (July 22, 2010)	11, 12, 32
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11, http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/AO 2010-11 .pdf (July 22, 2010).....	11
FEC Statement on <i>Carey v. FEC</i> : Reporting Guidance for Political Committees that Maintain a Non-Contribution Account, http://www.fec.gov/press/Press2011/20111006postcarey.shtml (Oct. 5, 2011).....	12

U.S. Const. art. III 28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 18, 23

Tom Van Riper, *The Wal-Mart Squeeze*, Forbes (Apr. 24, 2007),
http://www.forbes.com/2007/04/23/walmart-suppliers-margins-lead-cx_tvr_0423walmart.html 54
